
*.BWG163*BWG163 1 of 24

ARKANSAS SENATE
83rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2001

Amendment Form
JBC 04/09/2001 (4)

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 773

"AN ACT TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS REVENUE STABILIZATION LAW."

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Amendment No. 2 to Senate Bill No. 773.

Amend Senate Bill No. 773 as engrossed, 3/29/01:

Page 9, line 27 immediately following the word “income”, insert “to”

And

Page 12 , line 15 immediately following "19.", insert "NOT TO BE INCORPORATED
INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND
TEMPORARY LAW."

And

Page 12, lines 15-33, beginning with the word "INSTITUTIONS" underscore all
text

And

Page 13, line 8 immediately following “21.”, insert "NOT TO BE INCORPORATED
INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND
TEMPORARY LAW."

And

Page 13, lines 8-11 beginning with the word “DEPARTMENT”, underscore all text

And

Page 13, line 13 immediately following “22.”, insert "NOT TO BE INCORPORATED
INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND
TEMPORARY LAW."

And

Page 13, lines 13-17 beginning with the word “DEPARTMENT”, underscore all



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 2 of 24

text

And

Page 13, line 19 immediately following “23.”, insert "NOT TO BE INCORPORATED
INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND
TEMPORARY LAW."

And

Page 13, lines 19-23 beginning with the word “DEPARTMENT”, underscore all
text

And

Page 14 add additional sections immediately following Section 25 to read as
follows:
" SECTION 26.  Arkansas Code 19-4-621 is amended to read as follows:

   19-6-421. Indigent Patient's Fund.

The Indigent Patient's Fund shall consist of those special revenues as
specified in subdivision (15) of § 19-6-301, there to be used to defray the
cost of hospitalization and medical services provided to indigent Arkansas
patients under contractual agreements with publicly supported hospitals
located within a reasonable distance from the Arkansas border as provided by
§ 20-77-103 and for such other purposes as may be authorized or appropriated
by law.

SECTION 27.  NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR
PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW.  FUND BALANCES -
STATE AGENCIES.  The provisions of the section entitled "FUND BALANCES"
contained in the various appropriation acts of state agencies, boards and
commissions, other than institutions of higher education, for the 2001-2003
biennium, shall only apply to the following funds, fund accounts, accounts or
their successors:

Abstracters Examining Board Fund
Accounting Board Cash
Appraiser Licensing and Certification Cash
Arkansas Department of Aeronautics Fund
Arkansas Industrial Development
Arkansas State Board of Nursing Fund
Auctioneers Licensing Board Cash
Bank Department Fund
Board of Architects Cash
Boiler Inspection Fund
Commercial Driver License Fund
Community Punishment Cash
Conservation Tax Fund



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 3 of 24

Contractors Licensing Board Cash
Corrections Non Tax Revenue
Cosmetology Contingent Fund
Crime Information Cash
Death and Permanent Total Disability Trust Fund
Dental Examiners Cash
Department of Correction Cash
Department of Correction Farm Fund
Department of Health Plumbers Licensing Fund
DNA Detection Fund
Engineers and Surveyors Cash
Examiners in Counseling Board
Fire Protection Licensing Board
Fire Protection Premium Tax Fund
Foresters Registration Board Cash
Hearing Aid Dispensers Cash
HVACR Licensing Fund
Insurance Cash
Insurance Continuing Education Trust Fund
Keep Arkansas Beautiful Fund
Livestock and Poultry Commission Disease and Pest Control Fund
Manufactured Home Standards Fund
Medical Board Cash
Oil and Gas Commission Fund
Plant Board Fund
Professional Geologists Cash
Public Elementary and Secondary School Insurance Fund
Public Service Commission Utility Safety Fund
Real Estate Cash
Real Estate Recovery
Red River Waterways Project Trust Fund
Second Injury Trust Fund
Social Work Licensing Fund
Soil & Water Cash
Speech Pathology and Audiology
State Forestry Fund
State Police Equipment Fund
Tax Division Fund
Vocational Technical Retirement Cash
War Memorial Stadium Cash
Waste Disposal and Pollution Abatement Facilities Construction Fund
Water Resources Development Construction Fund
Worker's Compensation Fund

SECTION 28.  NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR
PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW.  FUND TRANSFER.  On
July 1, 2001 the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall have the sum of five
million dollars ($5,000,000) deposited into the Merit Adjustment Fund from
the fund balances of the State Employees Benefit Trust Fund of the State and
Public School Employees Insurance Fund.



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 4 of 24

SECTION 29.  Arkansas Code 19-5-401 is amended to read as follows:

   19-5-401. Allocations for fiscal year 1999-00 2001-2002.

Commencing with the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1999 2001, and ending June
30, 1999 2002, the Treasurer of State shall transfer all remaining general
revenues available for distribution on the last day of business in July 1999
2001, and on the last day of business in each calendar month thereafter
during the fiscal year to the various funds and fund accounts participating
in general revenues in the proportions of the maximum allocation as the
individual allocation to the fund or fund account bears to the total of the
maximum allocation as provided in § 19-5-402 (a), (b), (b-1) and (c).

SECTION 30.  Arkansas Code 19-5-402 is amended to read as follows:

   19-5-402. Maximum allocations of revenues for fiscal year 1999-00 2001-
2002.

(a)  The Treasurer of State shall first make monthly allocations in the
proportions set out in this subsection to the funds and fund accounts listed
below until there has been transferred a total of three billion two hundred
sixty two million four hundred fifty one thousand one hundred seventy one
dollars ($3,262,451,171) or so much thereof as may become available;
provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make such monthly allocations in
accordance with each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total
of all such allocations set forth in this subsection:

Name of Fund                                                         Maximum
or Fund Account                                                    Allocation
----------------------------------------------------------------------------
PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND 
 (1) Dept. of Education Public School Fund Account  $1,539,893,561 
 (2) Dept. of Workforce Ed. Public School Fund Account  21,568,311 
 TOTAL PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND  $1,561,461,872 
   
 EDUCATION FUND 
  (1) Department of Education Fund Account  $12,563,430 
  (2) Educational Television Fund Account  4,154,371 
  (3) School for the Blind Fund Account  4,775,910 
  (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account  8,075,576 
  (5) State Library Fund Account  2,962,429 
  (6) Dept. of Workforce Education Fund Account  2,945,745 
  (7) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account  11,906,201 
 Technical Institutes:  
  (8) Arkansas Valley Technical Institute Fund Account  2,200,925 
  (9) Cotton Boll Technical Institute Fund Account  2,199,163 
 (10) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account  2,302,081 
 (11) Delta Technical Institute Fund Account  2,153,060 
 (12) Foothills Technical Institute Fund Account  2,101,386 



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 5 of 24

 (13) Forest Echoes Technical Institute Fund Account  1,053,276 
 (14) Great Rivers Technical Institute Fund Account  1,315,198 
 (15) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account  2,668,175 
 (16) Quapaw Technical Institute Fund Account  2,033,977 
 (17) Riverside Vocational Tech. School Fund Account  2,040,065 
 TOTAL EDUCATION FUND  $67,450,968 

 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND 
  (1) Dept. of Human Serv. Administration Fund Account  $14,351,869 
  (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account  11,122,408 
  (3) Children & Family Services Fund Account  39,742,595 
  (4) Child Care and Early Childhood Educ. Fund Account  549,349 
  (5) Youth Services Fund Account  41,761,848 
  (6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account  43,155,484 
  (7) Medical Services Fund Account  4,761,982 
  (8) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account  379,551,065 
  (9) Mental Health Services Fund Account  53,174,359 
 (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account  1,843,145 
 (11) County Operations Fund Account  40,905,591 
 TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND  $630,919,695 

 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 
  (1) Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account  $4,514,407 
  (2) Department of Labor Fund Account  2,483,300 
  (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account  2,851,030 
  (4) Higher Education Grants Fund Account  20,086,947 
  (5) Department of Economic Development Fund Account  9,910,006 
  (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care  
      and Custody Fund Account  168,745,887 
  (7) Dept. of Community Corrections Fund Account  31,100,647 
  (8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account  3,614,973 
  (9) State Military Department Fund Account  7,603,134 
 (10) Parks & Tourism Fund Account  20,164,481 
 (11) Dept. of Environmental Quality Fund Account  3,715,018 
 (12) State General Services Fund Account  38,996,878 
 TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND  $313,786,708 

 COUNTY AID FUND   $20,552,313 
 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND   $3,533,345 
 STATE FORESTRY FUND   $5,989,036 
 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND  $-   
 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND   $2,000,000 
 MUNICIPAL AID FUND   $28,636,193 
 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND   $51,724,338 
 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND   $-   
 DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND   $42,968,949 
 PLANT BOARD FUND  $2,330,249 

 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
  (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  $45,298,159 
  (2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND  $19,428,949 
  (3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  $15,648,719 



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 6 of 24

  (4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND  $12,267,446 
  (5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND  $92,882,505 
  (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY  $1,703,835 
  (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIV. OF AGRICULTURE  $49,216,835 
  (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUST. INSTIT.  $1,563,179 
  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND  $43,370,837 
 (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND  $63,849,425 
 (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -  
      ADDITIONAL AHEC SUPPORT  $2,300,000 
 (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND - 
      INDIGENT CARE  $4,934,708 
 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND  $10,190,573 
 (14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND  $18,398,736 
 (15) UNIV. OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND  $38,371,452 
 (16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND  $7,615,267 
 (17) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND  $2,456,580 
 (18) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND  $2,026,897 
 (19) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $5,182,771 
 (20) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $5,552,195 
 (21) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $2,614,868 
 (22) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $5,442,340 
 (23) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND  $6,913,894 
 (24) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $5,459,513 
 (25) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY 
      OF ARKANSAS FUND  $7,929,501 
 (26) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $2,706,369 
 (27) SAU - TECH FUND  $6,099,347 
 (28) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $5,221,785 
 (29) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT 
      BATESVILLE FUND  $2,858,265 
 (30) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE  
      AT HOPE FUND  $3,577,840 
 (31) WESTARK COLLEGE FUND  $15,124,397 
 (32) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $4,596,086 
 (33) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $2,320,597 
 (34) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $2,481,581 
 (35) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $2,125,242 
 (36) PETIT JEAN COLLEGE FUND  $3,360,196 
 (37) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $5,979,489 
 (38) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND  $4,027,127 
 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION FUNDS  $531,097,505 

(b)  After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsection
(a) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then make allocations from
the remaining general revenues available for distribution, as set forth in
this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there has
been transferred a total of one hundred twenty nine million two hundred forty
eight thousand eight hundred twenty nine dollars ($129,248,829) or so much
thereof that may become available; provided, that the Treasurer of State
shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund
account's proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 7 of 24

in this subsection:

Name of Fund                                                        Maximum
or Fund Account                                                    Allocation
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------
PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND 
 (1) Dept. of Education Public School Fund Account  $48,427,953 
 (2) Dept. of Workforce Ed. Public School Fund Account  -   
 TOTAL PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND  $48,427,953 
   
 EDUCATION FUND 
  (1) Department of Education Fund Account  $-   
  (2) Educational Television Fund Account  -   
  (3) School for the Blind Fund Account  -   
  (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account  -   
  (5) State Library Fund Account  -   
  (6) Dept. of Workforce Education Fund Account  -   
  (7) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account  150,000 
 Technical Institutes:  
  (8) Arkansas Valley Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
  (9) Cotton Boll Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (10) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (11) Delta Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (12) Foothills Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (13) Forest Echoes Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (14) Great Rivers Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (15) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (16) Quapaw Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (17) Riverside Vocational Tech. School Fund Account  -   
 TOTAL EDUCATION FUND  $150,000 

 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND 
  (1) Dept. of Human Serv. Administration Fund Account  $-   
  (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account  -   
  (3) Children & Family Services Fund Account  -   
  (4) Child Care and Early Childhood Educ. Fund Account  -   
  (5) Youth Services Fund Account  1,101,445 
  (6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account  -   
  (7) Medical Services Fund Account  -   
  (8) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account  29,756,789 
  (9) Mental Health Services Fund Account  -   
 (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account  -   
 (11) County Operations Fund Account  -   
 TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND  $30,858,234 

 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 
  (1) Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account  $-   
  (2) Department of Labor Fund Account  -   
  (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account  -   
  (4) Higher Education Grants Fund Account  14,106,564 



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 8 of 24

  (5) Department of Economic Development Fund Account  -   
  (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care  
      and Custody Fund Account  21,600,000 
  (7) Dept. of Community Corrections Fund Account  -   
  (8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account  -   
  (9) State Military Department Fund Account  670,000 
 (10) Parks & Tourism Fund Account  -   
 (11) Dept. of Environmental Quality Fund Account  -   
 (12) State General Services Fund Account  1,463,500 
 TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND  $37,840,064 

 COUNTY AID FUND   $-   
 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND   $-   
 STATE FORESTRY FUND   $-   
 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND  $-   
 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND   $-   
 MUNICIPAL AID FUND   $-   
 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND   $-   
 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND   $-   
 DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND   $-   
 PLANT BOARD FUND  $-   

 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
  (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  $1,263,285 
  (2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND  $358,080 
  (3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  $300,232 
  (4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND  $209,140 
  (5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND  $1,747,460 
  (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY  $37,191 
  (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIV. OF AGRICULTURE  $1,116,496 
  (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUST. INSTIT.  $-   
  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND  $972,425 
 (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND  $1,279,054 
 (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -  
      ADDITIONAL AHEC SUPPORT  $-   
 (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND - 
      INDIGENT CARE  $-   
 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND  $203,290 
 (14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND  $339,542 
 (15) UNIV. OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND  $700,451 
 (16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND  $157,368 
 (17) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND  $54,576 
 (18) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND  $42,383 
 (19) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $116,637 
 (20) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $124,631 
 (21) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $76,235 
 (22) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $119,580 
 (23) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND  $151,827 
 (24) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $613,390 
 (25) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY 
      OF ARKANSAS FUND  $171,471 
 (26) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $58,443 



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 9 of 24

 (27) SAU - TECH FUND  $116,467 
 (28) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $113,935 
 (29) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT 
      BATESVILLE FUND  $56,441 
 (30) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE  
      AT HOPE FUND  $96,321 
 (31) WESTARK COLLEGE FUND  $344,242 
 (32) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $83,520 
 (33) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $61,403 
 (34) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $58,591 
 (35) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $52,485 
 (36) PETIT JEAN COLLEGE FUND  $76,957 
 (37) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $615,677 
 (38) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND  $83,352 
 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION FUNDS  $11,972,578 

(b-1)  After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsection
(b) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then make allocations from
the remaining general revenues available for distribution, as set forth in
this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there has
been transferred a total of twenty million four hundred eighty two thousand
three hundred fifty dollars ($20,482,350) or so much thereof that may become
available; provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make such monthly
allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's proportionate part
of the total of all such allocations set forth in this subsection:

PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND 
 (1) Dept. of Education Public School Fund Account  $2,600,000 
 (2) Dept. of Workforce Ed. Public School Fund Account  2,000,000 
 TOTAL PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND  $4,600,000 
   
 EDUCATION FUND 
  (1) Department of Education Fund Account  $-   
  (2) Educational Television Fund Account  -   
  (3) School for the Blind Fund Account  -   
  (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account  -   
  (5) State Library Fund Account  -   
  (6) Dept. of Workforce Education Fund Account  -   
  (7) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account  -   
 Technical Institutes:  
  (8) Arkansas Valley Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
  (9) Cotton Boll Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (10) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (11) Delta Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (12) Foothills Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (13) Forest Echoes Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (14) Great Rivers Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (15) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (16) Quapaw Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (17) Riverside Vocational Tech. School Fund Account  -   
 TOTAL EDUCATION FUND  $-   



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 10 of 24

 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND 
  (1) Dept. of Human Serv. Administration Fund Account  $-   
  (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account  -   
  (3) Children & Family Services Fund Account  -   
  (4) Child Care and Early Childhood Educ. Fund Account  -   
  (5) Youth Services Fund Account  -   
  (6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account  806,121 
  (7) Medical Services Fund Account  -   
  (8) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account  7,193,879 
  (9) Mental Health Services Fund Account  -   
 (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account  -   
 (11) County Operations Fund Account  -   
 TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND  $8,000,000 

 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 
  (1) Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account  $-   
  (2) Department of Labor Fund Account  -   
  (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account  -   
  (4) Higher Education Grants Fund Account  -   
  (5) Department of Economic Development Fund Account  -   
  (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care  
      and Custody Fund Account  3,400,000 
  (7) Dept. of Community Corrections Fund Account  800,000 
  (8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account  -   
  (9) State Military Department Fund Account  -   
 (10) Parks & Tourism Fund Account  -   
 (11) Dept. of Environmental Quality Fund Account  -   
 (12) State General Services Fund Account  1,032,350 
 TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND  $5,232,350 

 COUNTY AID FUND   $-   
 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND   $-   
 STATE FORESTRY FUND   $150,000 
 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND  $-   
 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND   $-   
 MUNICIPAL AID FUND   $-   
 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND   $1,500,000 
 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND   $-   
 DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND   $1,000,000 
 PLANT BOARD FUND  $-   

 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
  (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  $-   
  (2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND  $-   
  (3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  $-   
  (4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND  $-   
  (5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND  $-   
  (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY  $-   
  (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIV. OF AGRICULTURE  $-   
  (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUST. INSTIT.  $-   
  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND  $-   
 (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND  $-   



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 11 of 24

 (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -  
      ADDITIONAL AHEC SUPPORT  $-   
 (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND - 
      INDIGENT CARE  $-   
 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND  $-   
 (14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND  $-   
 (15) UNIV. OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND  $-   
 (16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND  $-   
 (17) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND  $-   
 (18) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND  $-   
 (19) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (20) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (21) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (22) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (23) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (24) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (25) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY 
      OF ARKANSAS FUND  $-   
 (26) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (27) SAU - TECH FUND  $-   
 (28) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (29) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT 
      BATESVILLE FUND  $-   
 (30) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE  
      AT HOPE FUND  $-   
 (31) WESTARK COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (32) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (33) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (34) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (35) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (36) PETIT JEAN COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (37) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (38) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION FUNDS  $-   

(c)  After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsection
(b-1) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then make allocations
from the remaining general revenues available for distribution, as set forth
in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there
has been transferred a total of thirty eight million five hundred fifty seven
thousand four hundred seventy two dollars ($38,557,472) or so much thereof
that may become available; provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make
such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's
proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this
subsection:

Name of Fund                                                     Maximum
or Fund Account                                                  Allocation
--------------------------------------------------------------- -------------
PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND 
 (1) Dept. of Education Public School Fund Account  $10,494,611 
 (2) Dept. of Workforce Ed. Public School Fund Account  1,346,556 



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 12 of 24

 TOTAL PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND  $11,841,167 
   
 EDUCATION FUND 
  (1) Department of Education Fund Account  $1,071,760 
  (2) Educational Television Fund Account  150,000 
  (3) School for the Blind Fund Account  100,000 
  (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account  200,000 
  (5) State Library Fund Account  104,000 
  (6) Dept. of Workforce Education Fund Account  196,980 
  (7) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account  -   
 Technical Institutes:  
  (8) Arkansas Valley Technical Institute Fund Account  115,000 
  (9) Cotton Boll Technical Institute Fund Account  114,000 
 (10) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account  120,000 
 (11) Delta Technical Institute Fund Account  100,000 
 (12) Foothills Technical Institute Fund Account  110,000 
 (13) Forest Echoes Technical Institute Fund Account  55,000 
 (14) Great Rivers Technical Institute Fund Account  100,000 
 (15) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account  130,000 
 (16) Quapaw Technical Institute Fund Account  170,000 
 (17) Riverside Vocational Tech. School Fund Account  100,000 
 TOTAL EDUCATION FUND  $2,936,740 

 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND 
  (1) Dept. of Human Serv. Administration Fund Account  $3,560,921 
  (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account  465,096 
  (3) Children & Family Services Fund Account  705,599 
  (4) Child Care and Early Childhood Educ. Fund Account  18,324 
  (5) Youth Services Fund Account  1,429,702 
  (6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account  617,739 
  (7) Medical Services Fund Account  158,836 
  (8) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account  -   
  (9) Mental Health Services Fund Account  1,877,996 
 (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account  61,478 
 (11) County Operations Fund Account  1,689,448 
 TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND  $10,585,139 

 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 
  (1) Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account  $674,048 
  (2) Department of Labor Fund Account  130,700 
  (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account  260,242 
  (4) Higher Education Grants Fund Account  -   
  (5) Department of Economic Development Fund Account  479,638 
  (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care  
      and Custody Fund Account  -   
  (7) Dept. of Community Corrections Fund Account  -   
  (8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account  175,000 
  (9) State Military Department Fund Account  330,000 
 (10) Parks & Tourism Fund Account  775,556 
 (11) Dept. of Environmental Quality Fund Account  150,000 
 (12) State General Services Fund Account  2,315,429 
 TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND  $5,290,613 



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 13 of 24

 COUNTY AID FUND   $1,000,000 
 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND   $150,000 
 STATE FORESTRY FUND   $165,212 
 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND  $758,245 
 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND   $-   
 MUNICIPAL AID FUND   $1,500,000 
 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND   $1,516,813 
 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND   $-   
 DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND   $1,150,364 
 PLANT BOARD FUND  $100,000 

 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
  (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  $-   
  (2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND  $-   
  (3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  $-   
  (4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND  $-   
  (5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND  $-   
  (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY  $-   
  (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIV. OF AGRICULTURE  $-   
  (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUST. INSTIT.  $1,563,179 
  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND  $-   
 (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND  $-   
 (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -  
      ADDITIONAL AHEC SUPPORT  $-   
 (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND - 
      INDIGENT CARE  $-   
 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND  $-   
 (14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND  $-   
 (15) UNIV. OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND  $-   
 (16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND  $-   
 (17) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND  $-   
 (18) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND  $-   
 (19) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (20) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (21) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (22) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (23) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (24) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (25) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY 
      OF ARKANSAS FUND  $-   
 (26) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (27) SAU - TECH FUND  $-   
 (28) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (29) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT 
      BATESVILLE FUND  $-   
 (30) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE  
      AT HOPE FUND  $-   
 (31) WESTARK COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (32) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (33) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (34) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 14 of 24

 (35) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (36) PETIT JEAN COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (37) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (38) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION FUNDS  $1,563,179 

SECTION 31.  Arkansas Code 19-5-403 is amended to read as follows:

   19-5-403. Allocations for fiscal year 2000-012002-2003 and thereafter.

Commencing with the fiscal year beginning July 1, 20002002, and each fiscal
year thereafter, the Treasurer of State shall transfer all remaining general
revenues available for distribution on the last day of business in July
20002002, and on the last day of business in each calendar month thereafter
during the fiscal year to the various funds and fund accounts participating
in general revenues in the proportions of the maximum allocation as the
individual allocation to the fund or fund account bears to the total of the
maximum allocation as provided in § 19-5-404 (a), (b), (b-1) and (c).

SECTION 32.  Arkansas Code 19-5-404 is amended to read as follows:

   19-5-404. Maximum allocations of revenues for fiscal year 2000-012002-2003
and thereafter.

(a)  The Treasurer of State shall first make monthly allocations in the
proportions set out in this subsection to the funds and fund accounts listed
below until there has been transferred a total of three billion four hundred
fifty three million seven hundred forty six thousand five hundred seventy
three dollars ($3,453,746,573) or so much thereof as may become available;
provided that the Treasurer of State shall make such monthly allocations in
accordance with each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total
of all such allocations set forth in this subsection:

Name of Fund                                                        Maximum
or Fund Account                                                    Allocation
-------------------------------------------------------------- --------------
  PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND 
 (1) Dept. of Education Public School Fund Account  $1,654,121,514 
 (2) Dept. of Workforce Ed. Public School Fund Account  21,568,311 
 TOTAL PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND  $1,675,689,825 
   
 EDUCATION FUND 
  (1) Department of Education Fund Account  $12,563,430 
  (2) Educational Television Fund Account  4,154,371 
  (3) School for the Blind Fund Account  4,775,910 
  (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account  8,075,576 



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 15 of 24

  (5) State Library Fund Account  2,962,429 
  (6) Dept. of Workforce Education Fund Account  2,929,070 
  (7) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account  12,056,201 
 Technical Institutes:  
  (8) Arkansas Valley Technical Institute Fund Account  2,200,925 
  (9) Cotton Boll Technical Institute Fund Account  2,199,163 
 (10) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account  2,302,081 
 (11) Delta Technical Institute Fund Account  2,153,060 
 (12) Foothills Technical Institute Fund Account  2,101,386 
 (13) Forest Echoes Technical Institute Fund Account  1,053,276 
 (14) Great Rivers Technical Institute Fund Account  1,315,198 
 (15) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account  2,668,175 
 (16) Quapaw Technical Institute Fund Account  2,033,977 
 (17) Riverside Vocational Tech. School Fund Account  2,040,065 
 TOTAL EDUCATION FUND  $67,584,293 

 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND 
  (1) Dept. of Human Serv. Administration Fund Account  $14,351,869 
  (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account  11,038,014 
  (3) Children & Family Services Fund Account  39,633,172 
  (4) Child Care and Early Childhood Educ. Fund Account  549,349 
  (5) Youth Services Fund Account  42,781,686 
  (6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account  43,127,587 
  (7) Medical Services Fund Account  4,761,982 
  (8) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account  409,307,854 
  (9) Mental Health Services Fund Account  53,068,151 
 (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account  1,843,145 
 (11) County Operations Fund Account  40,905,591 
 TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND  $661,368,400 

 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 
  (1) Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account  $4,514,407 
  (2) Department of Labor Fund Account  2,483,300 
  (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account  2,856,540 
  (4) Higher Education Grants Fund Account  34,193,511 
  (5) Department of Economic Development Fund Account  9,926,681 
  (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care  
      and Custody Fund Account  190,345,887 
  (7) Dept. of Community Corrections Fund Account  31,100,647 
  (8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account  3,614,973 
  (9) State Military Department Fund Account  8,273,134 
 (10) Parks & Tourism Fund Account  20,164,481 
 (11) Dept. of Environmental Quality Fund Account  3,715,018 
 (12) State General Services Fund Account  38,110,970 
 TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND  $349,299,549 

 COUNTY AID FUND   $20,552,313 
 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND   $3,533,345 
 STATE FORESTRY FUND   $5,989,036 
 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND  $-   
 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND   $1,000,000 
 MUNICIPAL AID FUND   $28,636,193 



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 16 of 24

 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND   $51,724,338 
 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND   $-   
 DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND   $42,968,949 
 PLANT BOARD FUND  $2,330,249 

 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
  (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  $46,561,444 
  (2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND  $19,787,029 
  (3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  $15,948,951 
  (4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND  $12,476,586 
  (5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND  $94,629,965 
  (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY  $1,741,026 
  (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIV. OF AGRICULTURE  $50,333,331 
  (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUST. INSTIT.  $1,563,179 
  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND  $44,343,262 
 (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND  $65,128,479 
 (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -  
      ADDITIONAL AHEC SUPPORT  $2,300,000 
 (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND - 
      INDIGENT CARE  $4,934,708 
 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND  $10,393,863 
 (14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND  $18,738,278 
 (15) UNIV. OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND  $39,071,903 
 (16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND  $7,772,635 
 (17) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND  $2,511,156 
 (18) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND  $2,069,280 
 (19) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $5,299,408 
 (20) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $5,676,826 
 (21) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $2,691,103 
 (22) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $5,561,920 
 (23) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND  $7,065,721 
 (24) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $6,072,903 
 (25) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY 
      OF ARKANSAS FUND  $8,100,972 
 (26) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $2,764,812 
 (27) SAU - TECH FUND  $6,215,814 
 (28) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $5,335,720 
 (29) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT 
      BATESVILLE FUND  $2,914,706 
 (30) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE  
      AT HOPE FUND  $3,674,161 
 (31) WESTARK COLLEGE FUND  $15,468,639 
 (32) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $4,679,606 
 (33) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $2,382,000 
 (34) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $2,540,172 
 (35) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $2,177,727 
 (36) PETIT JEAN COLLEGE FUND  $3,437,153 
 (37) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $6,595,166 
 (38) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND  $4,110,479 
 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION FUNDS  $543,070,083 

(b)  After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsection



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 17 of 24

(a) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then make allocations from
the remaining general revenues available for distribution, as set forth in
this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there has
been transferred a total of eighty nine million four hundred fifty three
thousand four hundred twenty seven dollars ($89,453,427) or so much thereof
that may become available; provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make
such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's
proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this
subsection:

Name of Fund                                                        Maximum
or Fund Account                                                    Allocation
-------------------------------------------------------------- --------------
PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND 
 (1) Dept. of Education Public School Fund Account  $28,878,556 
 (2) Dept. of Workforce Ed. Public School Fund Account  1,184 
 TOTAL PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND  $28,879,740 
   
 EDUCATION FUND 
  (1) Department of Education Fund Account  $267,899 
  (2) Educational Television Fund Account  79,156 
  (3) School for the Blind Fund Account  92,685 
  (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account  160,225 
  (5) State Library Fund Account  45,011 
  (6) Dept. of Workforce Education Fund Account  79,040 
  (7) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account  138,630 
 Technical Institutes:  
  (8) Arkansas Valley Technical Institute Fund Account  51,488 
  (9) Cotton Boll Technical Institute Fund Account  49,355 
 (10) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account  55,183 
 (11) Delta Technical Institute Fund Account  52,680 
 (12) Foothills Technical Institute Fund Account  63,250 
 (13) Forest Echoes Technical Institute Fund Account  28,179 
 (14) Great Rivers Technical Institute Fund Account  36,976 
 (15) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account  68,401 
 (16) Quapaw Technical Institute Fund Account  57,643 
 (17) Riverside Vocational Tech. School Fund Account  48,207 
 TOTAL EDUCATION FUND  $1,374,008 

 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND 
  (1) Dept. of Human Serv. Administration Fund Account  $251,909 
  (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account  -   
  (3) Children & Family Services Fund Account  -   
  (4) Child Care and Early Childhood Educ. Fund Account  10,791 
  (5) Youth Services Fund Account  -   
  (6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account  -   
  (7) Medical Services Fund Account  43,237 
  (8) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account  29,461,202 
  (9) Mental Health Services Fund Account  -   
 (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account  13,698 



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 18 of 24

 (11) County Operations Fund Account  101,492 
 TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND  $29,882,329 

 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 
  (1) Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account  $80,666 
  (2) Department of Labor Fund Account  53,386 
  (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account  56,747 
  (4) Higher Education Grants Fund Account  3,825,000 
  (5) Department of Economic Development Fund Account  107,462 
  (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care  
      and Custody Fund Account  2,754,939 
  (7) Dept. of Community Corrections Fund Account  599,306 
  (8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account  94,162 
  (9) State Military Department Fund Account  167,107 
 (10) Parks & Tourism Fund Account  452,961 
 (11) Dept. of Environmental Quality Fund Account  82,832 
 (12) State General Services Fund Account  178,173 
 TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND  $8,452,741 

 COUNTY AID FUND   $-   
 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND   $54,347 
 STATE FORESTRY FUND   $259,937 
 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND  $-   
 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND   $-   
 MUNICIPAL AID FUND   $-   
 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND   $1,131,866 
 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND   $-   
 DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND   $1,376,401 
 PLANT BOARD FUND  $45,167 

 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
  (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  $1,096,148 
  (2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND  $364,764 
  (3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  $455,836 
  (4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND  $213,044 
  (5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND  $1,980,079 
  (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY  $37,885 
  (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIV. OF AGRICULTURE  $1,292,838 
  (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUST. INSTIT.  $423,440 
  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND  $5,303,565 
 (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND  $1,321,212 
 (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -  
      ADDITIONAL AHEC SUPPORT  $-   
 (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND - 
      INDIGENT CARE  $-   
 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND  $657,084 
 (14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND  $1,095,880 
 (15) UNIV. OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND  $713,526 
 (16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND  $527,787 
 (17) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND  $63,071 
 (18) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND  $49,725 
 (19) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $80,164 



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 19 of 24

 (20) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $120,474 
 (21) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $58,226 
 (22) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $117,549 
 (23) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND  $322,485 
 (24) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $202,192 
 (25) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY 
      OF ARKANSAS FUND  $113,253 
 (26) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $43,327 
 (27) SAU - TECH FUND  $86,766 
 (28) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $75,319 
 (29) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT 
      BATESVILLE FUND  $60,694 
 (30) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE  
      AT HOPE FUND  $85,008 
 (31) WESTARK COLLEGE FUND  $324,952 
 (32) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $83,089 
 (33) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $48,811 
 (34) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $54,296 
 (35) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $51,919 
 (36) PETIT JEAN COLLEGE FUND  $90,676 
 (37) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $265,720 
 (38) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND  $116,087 
 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION FUNDS  $17,996,891 

(b-1)  After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsection
(b) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then make allocations from
the remaining general revenues available for distribution, as set forth in
this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there has
been transferred a total of thirty seven million eight hundred thirty two
thousand three hundred fifty dollars ($37,832,350) or so much thereof that
may become available; provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make such
monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's
proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this
subsection:

Name of Fund                                                        Maximum
or Fund Account                                                    Allocation
-------------------------------------------------------------- --------------
PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND 
 (1) Dept. of Education Public School Fund Account  $6,500,000 
 (2) Dept. of Workforce Ed. Public School Fund Account  2,000,000 
 TOTAL PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND  $8,500,000 
   
 EDUCATION FUND 
  (1) Department of Education Fund Account  $-   
  (2) Educational Television Fund Account  -   
  (3) School for the Blind Fund Account  -   
  (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account  -   
  (5) State Library Fund Account  -   
  (6) Dept. of Workforce Education Fund Account  -   



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 20 of 24

  (7) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account  -   
 Technical Institutes:  
  (8) Arkansas Valley Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
  (9) Cotton Boll Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (10) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (11) Delta Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (12) Foothills Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (13) Forest Echoes Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (14) Great Rivers Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (15) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (16) Quapaw Technical Institute Fund Account  -   
 (17) Riverside Vocational Tech. School Fund Account  -   
 TOTAL EDUCATION FUND  $-   

 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND 
  (1) Dept. of Human Serv. Administration Fund Account  $-   
  (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account  -   
  (3) Children & Family Services Fund Account  -   
  (4) Child Care and Early Childhood Educ. Fund Account  -   
  (5) Youth Services Fund Account  -   
  (6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account  767,399 
  (7) Medical Services Fund Account  -   
  (8) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account  12,232,601 
  (9) Mental Health Services Fund Account  -   
 (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account  -   
 (11) County Operations Fund Account  -   
 TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND  $13,000,000 

 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 
  (1) Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account  $-   
  (2) Department of Labor Fund Account  -   
  (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account  -   
  (4) Higher Education Grants Fund Account  -   
  (5) Department of Economic Development Fund Account  -   
  (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care  
      and Custody Fund Account  6,800,000 
  (7) Dept. of Community Corrections Fund Account  800,000 
  (8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account  -   
  (9) State Military Department Fund Account  -   
 (10) Parks & Tourism Fund Account  -   
 (11) Dept. of Environmental Quality Fund Account  -   
 (12) State General Services Fund Account  1,032,350 
 TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND  $8,632,350 

 COUNTY AID FUND   $-   
 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND   $-   
 STATE FORESTRY FUND   $200,000 
 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND  $-   
 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND   $-   
 MUNICIPAL AID FUND   $-   
 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND   $1,500,000 
 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND   $5,000,000 



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 21 of 24

 DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND   $1,000,000 
 PLANT BOARD FUND  $-   

 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
  (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  $-   
  (2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND  $-   
  (3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  $-   
  (4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND  $-   
  (5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND  $-   
  (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY  $-   
  (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIV. OF AGRICULTURE  $-   
  (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUST. INSTIT.  $-   
  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND  $-   
 (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND  $-   
 (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -  
      ADDITIONAL AHEC SUPPORT  $-   
 (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND - 
      INDIGENT CARE  $-   
 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND  $-   
 (14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND  $-   
 (15) UNIV. OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND  $-   
 (16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND  $-   
 (17) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND  $-   
 (18) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND  $-   
 (19) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (20) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (21) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (22) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (23) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (24) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (25) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY 
      OF ARKANSAS FUND  $-   
 (26) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (27) SAU - TECH FUND  $-   
 (28) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (29) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT 
      BATESVILLE FUND  $-   
 (30) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE  
      AT HOPE FUND  $-   
 (31) WESTARK COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (32) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (33) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (34) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (35) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (36) PETIT JEAN COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (37) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (38) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION FUNDS  $-   

(c)  After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in subsection
(b-1) of this section, the Treasurer of State shall then make allocations



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 22 of 24

from the remaining general revenues available for distribution, as set forth
in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below until there
has been transferred a total of forty two million nine hundred forty seven
thousand nine hundred twenty four dollars ($42,947,924) or so much thereof
that may become available; provided, that the Treasurer of State shall make
such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's
proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this
subsection:

Name of Fund                                                        Maximum
or Fund Account                                                    Allocation
-------------------------------------------------------------- --------------
  PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND 
 (1) Dept. of Education Public School Fund Account  $8,266,000 
 (2) Dept. of Workforce Ed. Public School Fund Account  1,346,556 
 TOTAL PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND  $9,612,556 
   
 EDUCATION FUND 
  (1) Department of Education Fund Account  $1,085,859 
  (2) Educational Television Fund Account  150,000 
  (3) School for the Blind Fund Account  100,000 
  (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account  200,000 
  (5) State Library Fund Account  106,000 
  (6) Dept. of Workforce Education Fund Account  201,140 
  (7) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account  -   
 Technical Institutes:  
  (8) Arkansas Valley Technical Institute Fund Account  115,000 
  (9) Cotton Boll Technical Institute Fund Account  114,000 
 (10) Crowley's Ridge Technical Institute Fund Account  120,000 
 (11) Delta Technical Institute Fund Account  100,000 
 (12) Foothills Technical Institute Fund Account  110,000 
 (13) Forest Echoes Technical Institute Fund Account  55,000 
 (14) Great Rivers Technical Institute Fund Account  100,000 
 (15) Northwest Technical Institute Fund Account  130,000 
 (16) Quapaw Technical Institute Fund Account  170,000 
 (17) Riverside Vocational Tech. School Fund Account  100,000 
 TOTAL EDUCATION FUND  $2,956,999 

 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND 
  (1) Dept. of Human Serv. Administration Fund Account  $3,560,921 
  (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account  609,499 
  (3) Children & Family Services Fund Account  1,218,289 
  (4) Child Care and Early Childhood Educ. Fund Account  26,093 
  (5) Youth Services Fund Account  1,992,906 
  (6) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account  1,219,570 
  (7) Medical Services Fund Account  223,842 
  (8) Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account  -   
  (9) Mental Health Services Fund Account  2,577,787 
 (10) State Services for the Blind Fund Account  86,498 
 (11) County Operations Fund Account  2,364,195 



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 23 of 24

 TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FUND  $13,879,600 

 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 
  (1) Department of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account  $678,289 
  (2) Department of Labor Fund Account  133,510 
  (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account  262,394 
  (4) Higher Education Grants Fund Account  -   
  (5) Department of Economic Development Fund Account  485,294 
  (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care  
      and Custody Fund Account  -   
  (7) Dept. of Community Corrections Fund Account  -   
  (8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account  175,000 
  (9) State Military Department Fund Account  330,000 
 (10) Parks & Tourism Fund Account  775,556 
 (11) Dept. of Environmental Quality Fund Account  150,000 
 (12) State General Services Fund Account  2,514,687 
 TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND  $5,504,730 

 COUNTY AID FUND   $1,000,000 
 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND   $150,000 
 STATE FORESTRY FUND   $128,893 
 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND  $2,860,000 
 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND   $1,000,000 
 MUNICIPAL AID FUND   $1,500,000 
 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND   $1,734,562 
 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND   $-   
 DEPARTMENT OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND   $1,333,966 
 PLANT BOARD FUND  $100,000 

 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
  (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  $-   
  (2) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND  $-   
  (3) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND  $-   
  (4) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND  $-   
  (5) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND  $-   
  (6) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-ARCHEOLOGICAL SURVEY  $-   
  (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-DIV. OF AGRICULTURE  $-   
  (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND-CRIMINAL JUST. INSTIT.  $1,186,618 
  (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND  $-   
 (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND  $-   
 (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND -  
      ADDITIONAL AHEC SUPPORT  $-   
 (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL CENTER FUND - 
      INDIGENT CARE  $-   
 (13) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND  $-   
 (14) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND  $-   
 (15) UNIV. OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND  $-   
 (16) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - BEEBE FUND  $-   
 (17) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - MOUNTAIN HOME FUND  $-   
 (18) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - NEWPORT FUND  $-   
 (19) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (20) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   



BWG163 Senate Amendment No. ______ to Senate Bill No. 773 24 of 24

 (21) MID-SOUTH COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (22) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (23) NORTH ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (24) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (25) PHILLIPS COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF THE UNIVERSITY 
      OF ARKANSAS FUND  $-   
 (26) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (27) SAU - TECH FUND  $-   
 (28) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (29) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE AT 
      BATESVILLE FUND  $-   
 (30) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE  
      AT HOPE FUND  $-   
 (31) WESTARK COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (32) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (33) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (34) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (35) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (36) PETIT JEAN COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (37) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 (38) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS COLLEGE FUND  $-   
 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION FUNDS  $1,186,618 

SECTION 33. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED
SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW.  ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
RECYCLING FUND.  Any appropriation approved by the 83rd General Assembly made
payable from the “Electronic Equipment Recycling Fund” is hereby made payable
from the “Computer and Electronic Recycling Fund”. “

And

Renumber subsequent sections accordingly.

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and  ___________________________
By: Joint Budget Committee
BWG/BWG - 040920011339 ________________________________________
BWG163 Secretary


